
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Ordinary meeting business paper  

 

Wednesday, 16 April 2025 
 

commencing 10.00 am 
 

Byron Shire Council, 70 Station Street, Mullumbimby NSW 2482 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
OPENING OF THE MEETING 
• In accordance with clause 236 of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021, attendees are advised 

that this Council meeting is being recorded (except for the confidential session) and will be made publicly 
available. 

• All speakers should refrain from making any defamatory comments or releasing any personal information 
about another individual without their consent. 

• Council accepts no liability for any damage that may result from defamatory comments made by persons 
attending meetings. All liability will rest with the individual who made the comments. 

• This meeting must not be recorded by others without the prior written consent of the Council in accordance 
with Council’s Code of Meeting Practice. 

• Mobile phones and other electronic devices are to be turned off or switched to silent mode for the duration of 
the meeting. 

 
STATEMENT OF ETHICAL OBLIGATIONS 
• In accordance with clause 3.23 of Council’s Code of Meeting Practice, councillors are reminded of their Oath 

or Affirmation of Office made at or before their first meeting of the council made under section 233A of the Act, 
to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people they represent and to faithfully and impartially 
carry out the functions, powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 
1993 or any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

 
CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 
• Councillors are reminded of their obligations under Council’s Code of Conduct to disclose and appropriately 

manage conflicts of interest in matters being considered at council meetings. All declarations of conflicts of 
interest will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting at which the declaration was made. 

 
APPLICATIONS TO ATTEND BY AUDIO VISUAL LINK 
• In accordance with clause 5.18 and 5.19 of Council's Code of Meeting Practice, Councillors may attend and 

participate in meetings by audio-visual link with the approval of the Council. 
• Requests by Councillors for approval to attend a meeting by audio-visual link must be made in writing to the 

General Manager prior to the meeting in question and provide reasons why the Councillor will be prevented 
from attending the meeting in person. 

• Councillors attending a meeting by audio-visual link are reminded that they must ensure that no other person 
is within sight or hearing of the meeting at any time that the meeting is closed to the public under section 10A 
of the Local Government Act 1993. 

• Note: Consistent with clause 5.44 of Council's Code of Meeting Practice, attendance by Council staff at 
meetings of the Council by audio-visual link shall be with the approval of the General Manager. 

 
CLICK THE LINKS FOR:  
• CODE OF MEETING PRACTICE  
       https://rous.nsw.gov.au/wp-content/uploads/2025/01/Code-of-Meeting-Practice-1.pdf 

• CODE OF CONDUCT 
       https://rous.nsw.gov.au/wp-content/uploads/2025/01/Code-of-Conduct-1.pdf 
 
CONTACT DETAILS  
T:  02 6623 3800   E:  council@rous.nsw.gov.au   W:  rous.nsw.gov.au 
 

 

mailto:council@rous.nsw.gov.au


 

 
 
AGENDA 
  
1.   Opening of the meeting  

 
 

 
2.   Acknowledgement of Country 

 
We acknowledge the Traditional Custodians of the land upon which 
we work, live and play – their continuing connection to the land, 
water, sky and community on Bundjalung Country – we pay our 
respect to Elders past, present and emerging. 
 

 

 
3.   Apologies, Leave of Absence, Remote Attendance  

 
 

 
4.   Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting 

 
Ordinary Council meeting 19 February 2025………………………… 
 

 
1 - 6 

 
5.   Disclosure of Interest  

 
 

 
6.   Chair's Minute  

 
 

 
7.   Matters of urgency  

 
 

 
8.   Notices of Motion, Questions with notice  

 
 

 
 8.1 Notice of Motion - Full funding of the $150M Northern Rivers 

Watershed Initiative (NRWI)   .................................................................... 
 

7 - 8 
 
Reports to Council  
 

 
 
9.   General Manager reports  

 
 

 
10.   Group Manager Operations reports  

 
 

 
11.   Group Manager Organisational Services  

 
 

 
 11.1 Quarterly Budget Review Statement for the quarter ending 

31 March 2025  ......................................................................................... 
 

9 - 32 
 
 11.2 Draft Integrated Planning and Reporting Framework 

incorporating the 2025/26 Budget and Statement of Review 
Policy  ........................................................................................................ 
 

33 - 43 

 
 11.3 Reappointment of Independent Voting Member - Audit, Risk 

and Improvement Committee  ................................................................... 
 

44 - 45 
 
12.   Group Manager Planning and Delivery reports  

 
 

 
 12.1 Direct engagement of NSW Soil Conservation Service to 46 - 48 



 

restore Bungawalbin Levee  ...................................................................... 
  

13.   Group Manager Transformation and Strategy reports  
 

 
 
14.   Policies  

 
 

 
 14.1 Connection of Retail Customers to  Rous Supply Network  ...................... 

 
49 - 82 

 
 14.2 Review - Debt Management and Financial Hardship policy 

and Water Account Assistance policy  ...................................................... 
 

83 - 100 
 
 14.3 Fraud and Corruption Control Policy  ........................................................ 

 
101 - 104 

 
15.   Information reports (cover report)  

 
105 

 
 15.1 Investments February 2025  ..................................................................... 

 
106 - 113 

 
 15.2 Investments March 2025  .......................................................................... 

 
114 - 121 

 
 15.3 Gallans Road – Project Update – 31 March 2025  .................................... 

 
122 - 126 

 
 15.4 Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee - meeting update  ..................... 

 
127 - 132 

 
 15.5 Actions / Pending  ..................................................................................... 

 
133 

 
16.   Confidential matters  

 
 

 
17.   Close of business  

 
 

 
 
 



Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 19 February 2025 

 
MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD 
WEDNESDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2025 AT BALLINA SHIRE COUNCIL, 40 CHERRY 
STREET, BALLINA. 
 
 
1 OPENING OF MEETING 
 
The Chair opened the meeting at 10.05 am. 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors 
• Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council (Chair) 
• Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair) 
• Cr Eva Ramsey, Ballina Shire Council 
• Cr Elia Hauge, Byron Shire Council 
• Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Byron Shire Council 
• Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council 
• Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council 
 
Council Officers: 
• Phillip Rudd, General Manager 
• Helen McNeil, Group Manager Organisational Services 
• Andrew Logan, Group Manager, Planning and Delivery 
• Tania Burls, Future Water Program Manager 
• Jonathan Patino, Finance Manager 
• Lauren Edwards, Governance and Risk Manager 
• Simona Pacleanu, Executive Business Support Officer 
• Robyn Waldron, Secretary 

 
  

2 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 
 
Council showed its respect and acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the Land, of all 
Elders, on which this meeting took place. 
 
  
3 APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
 
RESOLVED [01/25] (Cadwallader/Ramsey) That Council accept the apologies for Cr Steve 
Krieg, Lismore City Council. 
 
Apologies / Leave of Absence (Resolution) 
For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr 

Sandra Humphrys, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Eva Ramsey 
6 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
4 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 19 February 2025 

 
 
RESOLVED [02/25] (Gordon/Humphrys) That the Minutes of the ordinary meeting held 4 
December 2024 be approved as presented.  
 
Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting (Resolution) 
For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr 

Sandra Humphrys, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Eva Ramsey 
6 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
5 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 
 
Nil. 
 
  
6 CHAIR'S MINUTE(S) 
 
Nil. 
 
  
7 MATTERS OF URGENCY 
 
Nil. 
 
  
8 NOTICES OF MOTION/QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE 
 
  
8.1 Acknowledging correspondence from Widjabul Wia-bal and local First Nations people 

on the Dunoon Dam 
 

RESOLVED [03/25] (Hauge/Mustow) That Council:  
1. Acknowledge that the Widjabul Wia-bal Native Title determination covers 11,700 

hectares of Bundjalung Country, including the proposed Dunoon Dam site 
 
2. Acknowledge the receipt of 85 letters signed by Widjabul Wia-bal and local First Nations 

people, stating:- 
"I am writing to make clear to you and the Rous Councillors that any plan to build a dam 
near Dunoon is not acceptable under any circumstances to me, to the Widjabul Wia-bal, 
or the broader Bundjalung Nation. The land that would be drowned contains sites which 
are sacred to us. For thousands of years we have lived on this land and protected it 
while it protects us. The land connects us to our Ancestors and provides learning 
grounds for future generations. There has been too much destruction of our lands and 
culture through ignorance. Do not further destroy our living culture. Do not construct the 
Dunoon Dam. Return the land to the Traditional Custodians." 

 
3. Express profound gratitude to the Widjabul Wia-bal people for their steadfast leadership 

and their millennia of caring for Country and Waters 
 

Page 2



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 19 February 2025 

4. Consider these submissions when making decisions about Rous' Future Water Strategy. 
 
Cr Sarah Ndiaye joined the meeting at 10.11am 
 
After speakers for (Cr. Hauge, Cr Ndiaye) and against (Cr. Cadwallader, Cr Gordon) the 
Notice of Motion, Cr Gordon asked that the MOTION be put.  The Chair ruled to enable an 
opportunity for the remaining Councillors to speak to the Notice of Motion.   
 
On being put to the vote the MOTION was LOST. 
 
Acknowledging correspondence from Widjabul Wia-bal and local First Nations people 
on the Dunoon Dam (Resolution) 
For Cr Elia Hauge and Cr Sarah Ndiaye 2 
Against Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Eva Ramsey 
5 

Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent None 0 
Lost 
 
  
9 GENERAL MANAGER REPORTS 
 
Nil. 
 
  
10 GROUP MANAGER ORGANISATIONAL SERVICES REPORTS 
  
10.1 Code of Conduct and Code of Conduct Procedures 

 
RESOLVED [04/25] (Cadwallader/Gordon) That Council:  
1. Revoke the following:  

(a) Code of Conduct dated 15 June 2022  
(b) Code of Conduct Procedures dated 15 June 2022  

 2.   Adopt the following as attached:  
             (a) Revised Code of Conduct  
             (b) Revised Code of Conduct Procedures  
 
Code of Conduct and Code of Conduct Procedures (Resolution) 
For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr 

Sandra Humphrys, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Eva Ramsey 

7 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
 
 
  
10.2 Quarterly Budget Review Statement Quarter ending 31 December 2024 

 

Page 3



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 19 February 2025 

RESOLVED [05/25] (Cadwallader/Ramsey) That Council note the results presented in the 
Quarterly Budget Review Statement as at 31 December 2024 and authorise the variations to 
the amounts from those previously estimated.  
 
Quarterly Budget Review Statement
[...]
 
There being no further business the meeting closed at 11.10 am. 
 

Page 6



Rous County Council Meeting 16 April 2025   
 

 
 

Notice of Motion  
 

Council meeting 16 April 2025 
 
 

Full funding of the $150M Northern Rivers Watershed Initiative 
(NRWI)  

 
I hereby move the following motion: 
 
That Council write to and lobby the: 
1. Hon. Janelle Saffin, MP, Minister for the North Coast;  
2. Hon. Tara Moriarty, MLC, Minister for Agriculture; and,  
3. Hon. Penny Sharpe, MLC, Minister for the Environment,   
to fully fund the $150M, 15-year Northern Rivers Watershed Initiative (NRWI) Program, 
highlighting:  
(a) the early signs of the effectiveness of the $5M NRWI grant provided to Rous to 

administer on behalf of the region; 
(b) the momentum, connections and expertise that is building within the region and 

stakeholders; and  
(c) emphasising the devastating environmental impact of the recent blackwater event in 

the lower Richmond River.  
 
Background: 
The Northern Rivers Watershed Initiative (NRWI) was originally developed by Rous 
County Council (Rous) in February 2019 in response to community concerns with 
respect to river health in the Northern Rivers and the high level of interest in natural flood 
management techniques. The NRWI is a catchment and estuary restoration program that 
has been specifically devised for the Northern Rivers Joint Organisation (NRJO) footprint 
to address ecosystem health, water security and flood risk issues across the Tweed, 
Brunswick, Richmond and Evans River systems in an integrated fashion. The NRWI is 
based on a holistic approach to the management of water within the catchments that will 
utilise modern, best practice approaches in catchment modelling and natural flood 
mitigation to target improvements in stream bank condition and river health that also 
contribute to reduced flood risk within the catchments.  
The NRWI is a strategy that requires large-scale investment in catchment works in upper 
catchm
[...]
ing 16 April 2025 

 

P
age 31



 

Rous County Council Meeting 16 April 2025  

Governance 
A. Finance 
Detailed throughout the report.  
 
B. Environment 
Not applicable. 
 
C. Legal 
In accordance with clause 203 of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021, Council’s 
financial position is satisfactory having regard to the original estimate of income and expenditure 
and Council’s projected short-term liquidity position. 
 
Consultation 

This report was prepared in consultation with the General Manager and relevant staff. 
 
Comment 
In summary, all budget items other than those identified in the report have performed within the 
parameters set by Council in adopting the 2024/25 Operational Plan. 

Page 32



Rous County Council Meeting 16 April 2025   

Public Exhibition: Integrated Planning and Reporting 
Framework (incorporating the 2025/26 Budget and Statement 

of Revenue policy) 

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Organisational Services (Helen McNeil) 

Report Contributor: Finance Manager (Jonathan Patino) 
 

Recommendation 
That Council: 
1. Endorse the draft Integrated Planning and Reporting Framework (incorporating the 2025/26 

Budget and Statement of Revenue policy) linked in this report, for public exhibition.  
2. Note that adjustments approved at this meeting as part of the March 2025 Quarterly Budget 

Review Statement report will be included in the exhibited Framework. 
3. Note that if public submissions are made during the public exhibition period, a report will be 

furnished to Council’s June 2025 meeting, including staff comment on how the submissions 
have been considered, for Council to determine a position on endorsement of the 
Framework. 

4. Note that if no public submissions are made during the public exhibition period, the version 
of the draft Framework (incorporating the 2025/26 Budget and Statement of Revenue 
policy) placed on public exhibition, is deemed to be adopted by Council. 

 
Key points 
 
1. Council’s Draft Lo
[...]
earned them the respect of local landowners.   
 
 

 
 

Page 48



Rous County Council Meeting 16 April 2025   

Local Approvals Policy – Water Supply – Retail Customers 
Responsible Officer: Group Manager Planning and Delivery (Andrew Logan) 

Report Contributors: Water Sustainability Officer (Karin Van der Heijde) and Governance and Risk 
Manager (Lauren Edwards) 

 

Recommendation 
That Council: 

1. Revoke the following:  
a. Rural Consumers Policy dated 19 November 1996 (Attachment 1),  
b. Testing Water Meters Policy dated 15 June 1994 (Attachment 2),  
c. Backflow Prevention Policy dated 20 October 2021 (Attachment 3), 
d. Things you need to know - water service connection with Rous County Council 

(Attachment 4) 
e. Headworks charges (Attachment 5) and  

 
2. Publicly exhibit the Local Approvals Policy – Water Supply – Retail Customers (Attachment 

6) for a period of 49 days, and  
a. Should no significant or substantial public submissions be received: 

i. The Rural Consumers Policy, Testing Water Meters Policy, Backflow 
Prevention Policy Things you need to know - water service connection with 
Rous County Council and Headworks charges are revoked effective 16 April 
2025; and 

ii. The Local Approvals Policy – Water Supply – Retail Customers is adopted 
effective 16 April 2025. 

b. Should any significant or substantial submissions be received, those submissions, 
and the proposal in relation to the revocations and adoption of the Local Approvals 
Policy – Water Supply – Retail Customers, be considered by Council at its next 
meeting. 

 
Key points 
 
1. New Local Approvals Policy – Water Supply – Retail Customers Outlines circumstances in 

which Rous will allow retail customers to connect directly to our supply network.  
 

2. Supported by new Standards and Conditions of Retail Water Supply with mandatory 
conditions including smart meters and requirement for backflow prevention. 
 

3. Replaces five existing documents that will be revoked. 
 


[...]

ng

 a
nd

 p
rin

tin
g 

th
is

 d
oc

um
en

t w
ill 

pr
od

uc
e 

an
 u

nc
on

tro
lle

d 
co

py
, w

hi
ch

 m
ay

 n
ot

 b
e 

cu
rre

nt
.

 
Figure 13: Standard meter arrangement: 4 or more lots (strata complex) 

Page 81



 
 

Standards and Conditions of Retail Water Supply Page 27 of 27 D
ow

nl
oa

di
ng

 a
nd

 p
rin

tin
g 

th
is

 d
oc

um
en

t w
ill 

pr
od

uc
e 

an
 u

nc
on

tro
lle

d 
co

py
, w

hi
ch

 m
ay

 n
ot

 b
e 

cu
rre

nt
.

 
Figure 14: Standard meter arrangement: 4 or more lots (community title) 

 

 

Page 82



Rous County Council Meeting 16 April 2025   

Policy review - Water Account Assistance policy (revised) and 
Debt Management and Financial Hardship policy (revised) 

Responsible Officer: Group Manager People and Performance (Helen McNeil) 

Report Contributors: Finance Manager (Jonathan Patino) 
 

Recommendation 
That Council publicly exhibit the revised draft Water Account Assistance policy (Attachment 1) 
and the revised draft Debt Management and Financial Hardship policy (Attachment 2) for a 
period of 28 days, and:  
(a) Should no public submissions be received:  

i. The Retail Water Customer Account Assistance policy dated 19 June 2024 and 
the Debt Management and Financial Hardship policy dated 17 August 2022 are 
revoked, and any policies revived as a result of the revocation, effective 16 April 
2025; and  

 
ii. The revised Water Account Assistance policy, revised Debt Management and 

Financial Hardship policy are adopted effective 16 April 2025.  
 

(b) Should any public submissions be received, those submissions, and the proposal in relation 
to the revocation and adoption of the Water Account Assistance policy and the Debt 
Management and Financial Hardship policy be considered by Council at its next meeting. 

 
Key points 
 
1. The Retail Water Customer Account Assistance policy has been reviewed and renamed to 

the Water Account Assistance policy (WAA policy). 
 

2. It is proposed that n
[...]
orise the General Manager to approve access to the Lismore Levee 

Scheme assets by Lismore City Council (LCC) for the purposes of progressing 
new asset construction and renewal and upgrade work under the Northern 
Rivers Recovery and Resilience Program(NRRRP), subject to LCC’s written 
confirmation that they will assume ownership of the new, upgraded and 
renewed assets. 

December 2024: an update was presented at December 2024 meeting with a 
further update before end of July 2025. 

 

Page 133 Agenda Item 15.5


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting
	8.1 Notice of Motion - Full funding of the $150M Northern Rivers Watershed Initiative (NRWI)
	Notice of Motion

	11.1 Quarterly Budget Review Statement for the quarter ending 31 March 2025
	11.2 Draft Integrated Planning and Reporting Framework incorporating the 2025/26 Budget and Statement of Review Policy
	11.3 Reappointment of Independent Voting Member - Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee
	12.1 Direct engagement of NSW Soil Conservation Service to restore Bungawalbin Levee
	14.1 Connection of Retail Customers to  Rous Supply Network
	Attachment 6 for Policy for the Connection of Retail Customers to  Rous Supply Network
	Part 1 – Exemptions from obtaining approval
	Part 2 – Criteria for assessing approval for water supply applications
	Part 3 – Other matters
	APPLICATION AND FEES
	ASSESSMENT, OBJECTIONS, AND REVIEWS
	ENFORCEMENT


	Attachment 7 - Policy for the Connection of Retail Customers to  Rous Supply Network
	1.	Connection
	2.	Metering
	3.	Backflow prevention
	4.	Water quality
	5.	Network management and maintenance
	6.	Fees and charges
	7.	Maintenance responsibilities
	Definitions
	Attachment 1 – Standard meter arrangements
	Meter access and ownership
	Single developments
	Dual reticulation
	Dual occupancies
	Multi-unit developments



	14.2 Review - Debt Management and Financial Hardship policy and Water Account Assistance policy
	Attachment 1 - Debt management and financial hardship policy (revised)
	Attachment 3 - Water Account Assistance Policy (revised)
	Background
	Policy statement
	APPENDIX 1
	APPENDIX 2


	14.3 Fraud and Corruption Control Policy
	Attachment 2 - Proposed Fraud and Corruption Control Policy (for adoption)

	15 Information reports (cover report)
	15.1 Investments February 2025
	15.2 Investments March 2025
	15.3 Gallans Road – Project Update – 31 March 2025
	15.4 Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee - meeting update
	ARIC minutes - 24 March 2025

	15.5 Actions / Pending



Minutes of the meeting


Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 16 April 2025 

 
MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD 
WEDNESDAY, 16 APRIL 2025 AT BYRON SHIRE COUNCIL, 70 STATION STREET, 
MULLUMBIMBY NSW 2482 
 
   
1 OPENING OF MEETING 
 
The Chair opened the meeting at 10.07 am. 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors 
• Cr Elia Hauge, Byron Shire Council 
• Cr Eva Ramsey, Ballina Shire Council 
• Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council (Chair) 
• Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council 
• Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Byron Shire Council 
• Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair) 
• Cr Steve Krieg, Lismore City Council 
 
Council Officers: 
• Phillip Rudd, General Manager 
• Jonathan Patino, Finance Manager 
• Andrew Logan, Group Manager, Planning and Delivery 
• Guy Bezrouchko, Project Manager - Relocation and Properties 
• Lauren Edwards, Governance and Risk Manager 
• Emily Looise, Executive Assistant 
• Simona Pacleanu, Executive Business Support Officer 
  
2 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 
 
We acknowledge the Traditional Custodians of the land upon which we work, live and play – 
their continuing connection to the land, water, sky and community on Bundjalung Country – 
we pay our respect to Elders past, present and emerging.  
  
3 APOLOGIES, LEAVE OF ABSENCE, REMOTE ATTENDANCE 
 
RESOLVED [10/25] (Kreig/Humphrys) That Council accept an apology for Cr Andrew 
Gordon, Lismore City Council. 
 
RESOLVED [11/25] (Ramsey/Ndiaye) That Cr Sharon Cadwallader is approved to attend 
the Rous County Council meeting on 16 April 2025 via audio-visual link as she is unwell and 
unable to attend in-person. 
 
Apologies and Leave of Absence (Resolution) 
For Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sandra Humphrys, Cr Steve Krieg, Cr Robert 

Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Eva Ramsey 
6 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent None 0 
Carried  



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 16 April 2025 

4 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED [12/25] (Ndiaye/Cadwallader) That the Minutes of the ordinary Council meeting 
held on 19 February 2025 be approved as presented. 
 
Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting (Resolution) 
For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sandra Humphrys, Cr 

Steve Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Eva 
Ramsey 

7 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
5 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 
 
Nil. 
  
6 CHAIR'S MINUTE(S) 
 
Nil. 
  
7 MATTERS OF URGENCY 
 
Nil. 
  
8 NOTICES OF MOTION / QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE 
  
8.1 Notice of Motion - Full funding of the $150M Northern Rivers Watershed 

Initiative (NRWI)  
 

RESOLVED [13/25] (Cadwallader/Hauge) That Council write to and lobby the:  
1. Hon. Janelle Saffin, MP, Minister for the North Coast;  
2. Hon. Tara Moriarty, MLC, Minister for Agriculture;   
3. Hon. Penny Sharpe, MLC, Minister for the Environment, and  
4. Hon. Tamara Smith MP; and 
to fully fund the $150M, 15-year Northern Rivers Watershed Initiative (NRWI) Program, 
highlighting:  
a) the early signs of the effectiveness of the $5M NRWI grant provided to Rous to 

administer on behalf of the region;  
b) the momentum, connections and expertise that is building within the region and 

stakeholders; and  
c) emphasising the devastating environmental impact of the recent blackwater event in 

the lower Richmond River.  
 
Notice of Motion - Full funding of the $150M Northern Rivers Watershed Initiative 
(NRWI) (Resolution) 
For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sandra Humphrys, 7 



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 16 April 2025 

Cr Steve Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Eva 
Ramsey 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
9 GENERAL MANAGER REPORTS 
 
Nil. 
  
10 GROUP MANAGER OPERATIONS REPORTS 
 
Nil. 
  
11 GROUP MANAGER ORGANISATIONAL SERVICES 
  
11.1 Quarterly Budget Review Statement for the quarter ending 31 March 2025 

 
RESOLVED [14/25] (Hauge / Ndiaye) That Council: 
 

1. Note the results presented in the Quarterly Budget Review Statement as at 31 March 
2025 and authorise the variations to the amounts from those previously estimated; 
and 

 
2. Make representations to the Hon. Rose Jackson, MLC, Minister for Water, Housing, 

Homelessness, Mental Health and Youth, lobbying for support to extend the ground 
water safe and secure grant.  

 
Quarterly Budget Review Statement for the quarter ending 31 March 2025 (Resolution) 
For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sandra Humphrys, 

Cr Steve Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Eva 
Ramsey 

7 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
11.2 Draft Integrated Planning and Reporting Framework incorporating the 2025/26 

Budget and Statement of Review Policy 
 

RESOLVED [15/25] (Humphrys /Ndiaye) That Council:  
 

1. Endorse the draft Integrated Planning and Reporting Framework (incorporating the 
2025/26 Budget and Statement of Revenue policy) linked in this report, for public 
exhibition. 

 
2. Note that adjustments approved at this meeting as part of the March 2025 Quarterly 

Budget Review Statement report will be included in the exhibited Framework. 
 



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 16 April 2025 

3. Note that if public submissions are made during the public exhibition period, a report 
will be furnished to Council’s June 2025 meeting, including staff comment on how the 
submissions have been considered, for Council to determine a position on 
endorsement of the Framework. 

 
4. Note that if no public submissions are made during the public exhibition period, the 

version of the draft Framework (incorporating the 2025/26 Budget and Statement of 
Revenue policy) placed on public exhibition, is deemed to be adopted by Council. 

 
Draft Integrated Planning and Reporting Framework incorporating the 2025/26 Budget 
and Statement of Review Policy (Resolution) 
For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sandra Humphrys, Cr 

Steve Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Eva 
Ramsey 

7 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
11.3 Reappointment of Independent Voting Member - Audit, Risk and Improvement 

Committee 
 

RESOLVED [16/25] (Cadwallader/Krieg) That Council:  
 
1. Reappoint Andrew MacLeod as Independent Voting Member of Council’s Audit, Risk 

and Improvement Committee for a term of four (4) years. 
 

2. Note that if reappointed, this will be the final consecutive term that Andrew MacLeod 
will be eligible to serve as a member of the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee. 

 
Reappointment of Independent Voting Member - Audit, Risk and Improvement 
Committee (Resolution) 
For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sandra Humphrys, Cr 

Steve Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Eva 
Ramsey 

7 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
12 GROUP MANAGER PLANNING AND DELIVERY REPORTS 
  
12.1 Direct engagement of NSW Soil Conservation Service to restore Bungawalbin 

Levee 
 

RESOLVED [17/25] (Mustow/Cadwallader) That Council:  
 
1. Endorse the direct engagement of the NSW Soil Conservation Service, as permitted 

under the Local Government Act 1993, to project manage and deliver the on-ground 
restoration of Bungawalbin Levee up to a value of $6.5M (excl GST).  



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 16 April 2025 

 
2. Authorise the General Manager to enter contract negotiations with the NSW Soil 

Conservation Service and sign the contract on behalf of Council. 
 
Direct engagement of NSW Soil Conservation Service to restore Bungawalbin Levee 
(Resolution) 
For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sandra Humphrys, 

Cr Steve Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Eva Ramsey 

7 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
13 GROUP MANAGER TRANSFORMATION AND STRATEGY REPORTS 
 
Nil. 
  
14 POLICIES 
  
14.1 Connection of Retail Customers to Rous Supply Network 

 
RESOLVED [18/25] (Hauge/Krieg) That Council:  
 
1. Subject to (2) below, revoke the following: 

a) Rural Consumers Policy dated 19 November 1996 (Attachment 1), 
b) Testing Water Meters Policy dated 15 June 1994 (Attachment 2), 
c) Backflow Prevention Policy dated 20 October 2021 (Attachment 3), 
d) Things you need to know - water service connection with Rous County     Council 

dated September 2019 (v3.4) (Attachment 4) 
e) Headworks Charges Policy dated 16 February 2005 (Attachment 5), and 

any policies revived as a result of the revocation. 

2. Publicly exhibit the Local Approvals Policy – Water Supply – Retail Customers 

(Attachment 6) for a period of 49 days, and: 

a) Should no significant or substantial public submissions be received: 
i. The Rural Consumers Policy, Testing Water Meters Policy, Backflow 

Prevention Policy, Things you need to know - water service 

connection with Rous County Council, and Headworks Charges Policy 

are revoked effective 16 April 2025; and 

ii. The Local Approvals Policy – Water Supply – Retail Customers is 

adopted effective 16 April 2025. 



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 16 April 2025 

b) Should any significant or substantial submissions be received, those 

submissions, and the proposal in relation to the revocations and adoption of 

the Local Approvals Policy – Water Supply – Retail Customers, be 

considered by Council at its next meeting. 

 
Connection of Retail Customers to Rous Supply Network (Resolution) 
For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sandra Humphrys, Cr 

Steve Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Eva 
Ramsey 

7 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
14.2 Review - Debt Management and Financial Hardship policy and Water Account 

Assistance policy 
 

RESOLVED [19/25] (Ndiaye/Ramsey) That Council publicly exhibit the revised draft Water 
Account Assistance policy (Attachment 1) and the revised draft Debt Management and 
Financial Hardship policy (Attachment 2) for a period of 28 days, and:  
 
a) Should no public submissions be received:  

i. The Retail Water Customer Account Assistance policy dated 19 June 2024 and 
the Debt Management and Financial Hardship policy dated 17 August 2022 are 
revoked, and any policies revived as a result of the revocation, effective 16 April 
2025; and  

ii. The revised Water Account Assistance policy, revised Debt Management and 
Financial Hardship policy are adopted effective 16 April 2025.  

b) Should any public submissions be received, those submissions, and the proposal in 
relation to the revocation and adoption of the Water Account Assistance policy and the 
Debt Management and Financial Hardship policy be considered by Council at its next 
meeting. 

 
Review - Debt Management and Financial Hardship policy and Water Account 
Assistance policy (Resolution) 
For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sandra Humphrys, Cr 

Steve Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Eva 
Ramsey 

7 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent None 0 
Carried 
  
14.3 Fraud and Corruption Control Policy 

 
RESOLVED [20/25] (Humphrys/Ramsey) That Council adopt the policy titled ‘Fraud and 
Corruption Control’ dated 22 October 2019 attached to this report (with minor amendments) 



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 16 April 2025 

and in doing so revoke the previous policy and any policies revived as a result of the 
revocation (Attachment 2).  
 
Fraud and Corruption Control Policy (Resolution) 
For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sandra Humphrys, Cr 

Steve Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Eva 
Ramsey 

7 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
15 INFORMATION REPORTS (COVER REPORT) 
 
RESOLVED [21/25] (Hauge/Cadwallader) That Council receive and note the following 
reports:  

1. Investments – February 2025 
2. Investments – March 2025 
3. Gallans Road – Project Update – 31 March 2025 
4. Audit Risk and Improvement Committee – meeting update 
5. Actions / Pending 

 
Information reports (cover report) (Resolution) 
For Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Elia Hauge, Cr Sandra Humphrys, Cr 

Steve Krieg, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Eva 
Ramsey 

7 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of Interests None 0 
Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
 
  
16 CONFIDENTIAL MATTERS 
 
Nil. 
  
17 CLOSE OF BUSINESS 
  
There being no further business the meeting closed at 11.09 am. 
 


